STATE OF WISCONSIN

BEFORE THEE WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMM1SSION
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In the Matter of the Petition of

LODGE 173, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF . Case 1

MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO . No. 15646 E-2T744
: Decision No. 11093

For Determination of Bargaining

Representatives for Certain Employes of

ROBB MOTORS, INC.
tau Claire, Wisconsin

Appearances:
Mr. Kenneth W. Black, Grand Lodge Representative, appearing on
behalf of the Petitioner.
Mr. Paul G. Brewer, Attorney at Law, appearing on behalf of the
Employer.

DIRECTION OF ELECTION

Lodge 173, International Association of Machinists and Aerospace
Workers, AFL-CIO, having petitioned the Wisconsin Employment Relations
‘Commission to conduct an election pursuant to Section 111.05 of the
Wisconsin Statutes among certaln employes of Robb Motors, Inc., Eau
Claire, Wisconsin; and a hearing on such petition having been conducted
on June 8, 1972, at Eau Claire, Wisconsin by Commissioner Zel S. Rice II,
and the Commission having consldered the evidence and being satisfiled
that a question has arisen concerning representation for certain employes
of saild Employer;

NOW, ''HEREFORE, it is
DIRECTED

That an election by secret ballot be conducted under the direction
of the Wilsconsin Employment Relations Commission among all mechanics
employed by Robb Motors, Inc., Eau Claire, Wisconsin, but excluding
supervisory personnel and all other employes, who were employed by the
Enployer on June 7, 1972, except such employes as may prior to the
election quit their employment or be discharged for cause, for the
purpose of determining whether a majority of such employes voting
desire to be represented for the purposes of collective bargaining by
Lodge 173, International Assoclation of Machinists and Aerospace Workers,
AFL-CIO0.

Given under our hands and seal at the
City of Madison, Wisconsin, this 21st

day of June, 1972.
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.ROrB MOTORS, INC.,\Case I, Decision No. 11093

burin, the course of the hearing a question arose as to whether
vonalu bpartilson is a supervisory employe within the meaniny; of the
Act, and, therefore, whether he should be excluded from the bargain-
im;; unit. On June 16, 1972, the Employer, by 1ts Counsel, in writing,
ndgiand tha o miceann that Mr Bartilson indicated that hm no 1nnvpr
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desired to take any responsibility as a service manager and that he
desires to ve a mechanic, and that as of Monday, June 12, 1972,
sartilson was so classified. Therefore, the issue is now moot, and
the ell‘lbles in the unit are Donald Bartilson, Steven Winger and
Randy Sahein.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this 21st day of June, 1972.
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